# EFTA SURVEILLANCE AUTHORITY

Doc. No. 95-435-I Dec. No. 21/95/COL Ref. No. SAM 030.94.022

#### EFTA SURVEILLANCE AUTHORITY DECISION

# OF 17 MARCH 1995

### ON CLOSURE OF A CASE CONCERNING REGIONAL AID TO SWEEDOOR INDUSTRIPRODUKTER AB (NORWAY)

# THE EFTA SURVEILLANCE AUTHORITY,

Having regard to the Agreement on the European Economic Area<sup>1</sup>, in particular to Articles 61 to 63,

Having regard to the Agreement between the EFTA States on the establishment of a Surveillance Authority and a Court of Justice<sup>2</sup>, in particular Article 1 of Protocol 3 thereof,

Whereas by fax dated 8 December 1994, received on the same date (Ref. 94-18038 A), the Norwegian authorities notified the EFTA Surveillance Authority, in accordance with Article 1(3) of Protocol 3 to the Surveillance and Court Agreement, of plans to grant regional investment aid for the establishment of a factory affiliated to Sweedoor Industriprodukter AB in Namsskogan Municipality, County of Nord-Trøndelag,

Whereas by fax dated 18 January 1995, received by the Authority the same date (Ref. 95-359 A), the Norwegian Government informed the EFTA Surveillance Authority that Sweedoor Industriprodukter AB does not intend to establish industrial activities in the Municipality of Namsskogan, County of Nord-Trøndelag and that, therefore, the municipality authorities of Namsskogan had decided to withdraw the notification.

#### HAS ADOPTED THIS DECISION:

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Hereinafter referred to as the EEA Agreement.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Hereinafter referred to as the Surveillance and Court Agreement.

1. Case no 94-060 Regional aid to Sweedoor Industriprodukter AB is closed as the aid will not be put into effect and the notification has been withdrawn.

2. The Norwegian Government is informed of this decision by means of a letter sent by the State Aid and Monopolies Directorate acknowledging the receipt of the withdrawal of the notification.

Done at Brussels, 17 March 1995

For the EFTA Surveillance Authority

Knut Almestad, President

> Björn Friðfinnsson College Member